CITY OF DANA POINT
PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT

DATE: APRIL 12, 2021
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BRENDA WISNESKI, DIRECTOR
JOHN CIAMPA, SENIOR PLANNER

SUBJECT: COASTAL

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP20-0028 AND SITE

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP20-0030 FOR A 68 SQUARE-FOOT
ADDITION AND REMODEL TO A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE
LOCATED AT 35537 BEACH ROAD

RECOMMENDATION:

APPLICANT:

REPRESENTATIVE:

REQUEST:

LOCATION:

NOTICE:

ENVIRONMENTAL:

That the Planning Commission adopt the attached resolution
approving Coastal Development Permit CDP20-0028 and Site
Development Permit SDP20-0030.

Lori Torres
Dustin Morris, Eyoh Design

Approval of a Coastal Development Permit and Site
Development Permit for a 68 square-foot addition, remodel,
new roof, resurface the existing deck, and new second story
balcony for a single-family residence located in the Floodplain
Overlay District, Coastal Overlay District, and the Appeals
Jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission.

35537 Beach Road (APN 691-161-09)

Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners
within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot radius
on April 2, 2021, published within a newspaper of general
circulation on April 2, 2021, and posted on April 2, 2021, at
Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point and Capistrano Beach
Branch Post Offices, as well as the Dana Point Library.

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
the project is found to be Categorically Exempt per Section
15301(e) (Class 1 — Existing Facilities) in that the project
involves the addition, remodel and new roof to a single-family
residence in an urbanized residential area.
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ISSUES:

* Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code
(DPZC) and Local Coastal Program (LCP);

* Project compliance with the City’s Floodplain Regulations;

* Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding
neighborhood; and

* Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the DPZC and LCP for
approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP).

BACKGROUND:

The subject site is a 2,796 square foot beachfront lot that is improved with a 1,689 square
foot two-story single-family residence with an attached 224 square foot one-car garage. The
structure was originally constructed in 1948 as a single-story residence. Over the years the
structure has had a number of additions and alterations:

e 1965, Use Variance 5596 — reduced front yard setback to 1.5 feet for the construction
of a new bedroom and entry hall;

e 1970, Use Variance 6383 — enclosed the undersized carport into a garage with a
Variance for a 10-foot front yard setback;

e 1975, Use Permit 3708 — a 403 square foot first-floor addition and a 689 square foot
addition to create a second story. Included a Variance to allow the project to be
located zero feet from the west property line.

The project site is situated with the Pacific Ocean to the south and the railroad tracks and
Pacific Coast Highway to the north (Supporting Document 2 — Vicinity Map). The property
is located within the “Residential Beach Road 12" (RBR 12) zone and is located within the
City’s Floodplain Overlay District (FP-3), Coastal Overlay District (the California Coastal
Zone), and the Appeals Jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission. The Floodplain
Overlay designation identifies the property as potentially subject to inundation by wave
action and requires specific structure design and location requirements.

DISCUSSION:

The project proposes a 68 addition, remodel, new roof design, facade enhancements,
resurface the deck, and new second-story balcony to replace the existing deck for the
single-family residence. If approved, the addition would expand the house to 1,757 square
feet. The addition would be located on the second floor above the garage to provide a
third bathroom for the house. The second-floor interior remodel would combine the two
bedrooms into a master bedroom and renovate the master bathroom. The exterior of the
structure would have fagade enhancements with new windows, doors, hardie siding, and
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stone veneer. The flat roof would be replaced with a 5/12 and 10/12 pitched roof design
to enhance the 1948 non-descriptive architecture of the house to a modern coastal
design. The project would also resurface the wood deck on the seaward side of the house
with no expansion or alteration to the structural elements.

Development standards for this property are set forth in the City’s Zoning Code Chapter
9.09 (Residential Development Standards), specifically for the RBR-12 zone. Table 1
summarizes applicable development standards and the project’s conformance with those
requirements:

Table 1: Compliance with RBR 12 Development Standards

Des\/tillr?g);?gnt Requirement Proposed/Existing w(i:t?wmsagﬁg(;?d
Front Setback 10 ft minimum 9ft2in* (E) Yes
W. Side Setback 0 ft -4 in**(E) No
E. Side Setback 2.9 ft minimum 3ft1in(E) Yes
Structure Stringline 115’ West/East 115’ West/East(E) Yes
. — 143 ft West 141145 in
Patio Stringline 144 ft East West(E) Yes
141 ft 3.5 East(E)
Height 28 feet Tgx_frg;n FP-3+ 20 ft 5 in (P) Yes
. . : 1 covered parking
Parking Required | 2 covered parking spaces space***(E) No

*Variance UV6383 allowed a 10 foot front yard setback.

**Variance (UV3708) was approved for a zero side yard setback.

***_egal non-conforming parking as the structure was approved with only one parking
space.

The structure is legal non-conforming per the Floodplain Overlay District (FP-3)
requirements of Section 9.31.050(c) because it has a slab on grade foundation that is not
elevated above the Base Flood Elevation on caissons. The structure is also legal
nonconforming because it does not conform to the current parking and setback standards
of the Zoning Ordinance. The structure only provides one covered parking space when
two are required. An addition along the north/west side yard was placed incorrectly four
inches into the adjacent property, not complying with the required zero-foot side yard
setback. The addition at the front of the house was also placed incorrectly with a nine feet
two-inch front yard setback when 10-feet is required. The proposed project would not
modify the legal nonconformities and per Section 9.63.040(b)(2), it is not demolishing
more than 50 percent of the walls' linear length; therefore, the structure can retain its legal
nonconformities.

Coastal Development Permit CDP20-0028

Pursuant to Section 9.69.040 of the Dana Point Zoning Code, construction of an addition
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on land located in the City’s Coastal Overlay District and the Appeals Jurisdiction of the
California Coastal Commission requires the approval of a Coastal Development Permit
(CDP). The project does not expand the building footprint, complies with all applicable
development standards, and does not impact coastal resources.

Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of seven (7) findings to approve a
Coastal Development Permit, requiring that the project:

1. Be in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as defined in Chapter
9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b); 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

2. If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any body
of water, be in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of
Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

3. Conform with Public Resources Code Section 21000 and following, and there are
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which would
substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the activity may have on
the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 CA Code of Regulations/13096).

4. Be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive
habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreation areas, and
will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources.

5. Minimize the alterations of natural landforms and not result in undue risks from
geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards.

6. Be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where
feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas.

7. Conform to the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable Specific Plan, Local Coastal
Program, or any other applicable adopted plans and programs.

The recommended findings for approval of the CDP are outlined in the draft Resolution
No. 21-4-12-XX, attached to this report as Action Document 1.

Site Development Permit SDP20-0030

The subject property is located in the FP-3 and pursuant to Chapter 9.31 of the DPZC,
new development and additions require the approval of a Site Development Permit (SDP)
to ensure the development conforms with the provisions identified in Section 9.31 of the
Dana Point Zoning Code. Additionally, the structure is legal nonconforming because it has
a slab on grade foundation that is located below the FP-3, which triggers the requirement
for an SDP.
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Proposed additions and remodels to legal nonconforming structures in the FP-3 are subject
to the Section 9.31.050(c)(3)(A) of the DPZC, which limits these structures to a one-time
10 percent square footage improvement on the inland side of the structure, and the annual
remodel of no more than 10 percent of the current value of the structure. The remodel
value is established by the Building Division’s Structure and Improvement Valuation
Rates. The project complies with Section 9.31.050(c)(3)(A) because the improvement to
the house results in a square footage expansion of 68 square feet (3.5 percent) and the
1,356.32 square foot cubic expansion (6.4 percent) of the residence with the proposed
roof design has a combined improvement of less than 10 percent of the existing structure.
The proposed remodel of $108,200 (30 percent of the structure’s value) would exceed
the allowable 10 percent by 20 percent of the structure’s value. To allow the increase in
the value of the remodel up to 30 percent, Condition of Approval #26 is proposed to limit
future remodeling or alterations until the value limit for the proposed improvements is
exhausted, which would result in permit restrictions for three years. Additional conditions
of approval (#17-21) are proposed to ensure no new foundations are proposed as part of
the remodel portion of the project to comply with the limitations for legal nonconforming
structures in the FP-3, as outlined in Section 9.31.050(c)(3)(A) of the DPZC.

Section 9.71.050 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of four findings for approval of an
SDP, requiring:

1. Compliance of the site design with development standards of this Code.
2. Suitability of the site for the proposed use and development.

3. Compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all applicable provisions of
the Urban Design Guidelines.

4. Site and structural design which are appropriate for the site and function of the
proposed use, without requiring a particular style or type of architecture.

The recommended findings for approval of the SDP are outlined in the draft Resolution
No. 21-04-12-XX, attached to this report as Action Document 1.

CORRESPONDENCE: To date, no correspondence has been received regarding this
project.

CONCLUSION: Staff finds that the proposed project is consistent with the policies and
provisions of the City of Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code, and Local
Coastal Program. As the project complies with all standards of development, staff
recommends the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft Resolution, approving
Coastal Development Permit 20-0028 and Site Development Permit 20-0030, subject to
the findings and conditions of approval contained therein.
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John Ciampa, Seflior Planner (/Srenda\/vi eski, Director of
Community Development

ATTACHMENTS:

Action Document

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-04-12-XX

Supporting Documents

2. Vicinity Map
3. Site Photos

4. Architectural Plans



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT
CDP20-0028 AND SDP20-0030

APRIL 12, 2021

PAGE 7

ACTION DOCUMENT 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-04-12-XX

RESOLUTION NO. 21-04-12-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT CDP20-0028 AND SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP20-0030
FOR A 68 SQUARE-FOOT ADDITION AND REMODEL TO A SINGLE-
FAMILY RESIDENCE LOCATED AT 35537 BEACH ROAD

The Planning Commission for the City of Dana Point does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, Dustin Morris (the “Representative”) has filed an application on behalf
of Lori Torres, (“Applicant”’), the owner of real property commonly referred to as 35537
Beach Road (APN 691-161-09) (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Representative filed a verified application for a Coastal
Development Permit and Site Development Permit to allow a 68 addition, remodel, new
roof design, fagade enhancements, resurface the deck, and new second-story balcony to
replace the existing deck for the single-family residence at the Property; and

WHEREAS, said verified application constitutes a request as provided by Title 9 of
the Dana Point Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15301 (Class 1 — Existing Facility) in that the
application proposes the construction of 68 addition, remodel, new roof design, fagade
enhancements, resurface the deck, and new second-story balcony to replace the existing
deck for the single-family residence; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did, on the 12t day of April, 2021, hold a duly
noticed public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said request; and

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, upon hearing and considering all testimony and
arguments, if any, of all persons desiring to be heard, said Commission considered all
factors relating to Coastal Development Permit CDP20-0028 and Site Development Permit
SDP20-0030.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of
the City of Dana Point as follows:

A. That the above recitations are true and correct and incorporated
herein by this reference.

B. Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning
Commission adopts the following findings and approves CDP20-0028
and SDP20-0030 subject to the following conditions of approval:
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Findings:

Coastal Development Permit CDP20-0028

1.

That the project is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as
defined in Chapter 9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b);
14 Cal. Code of Regulations/13096) in that, the site and architectural
design of proposed addition, remodel, and new roof design are found
to comply with all applicable development standards of the Dana Point
General Plan and Zoning Code (the latter acting as the Local Coastal
Program Implementation Plan for the property). The project will further
General Plan Urban Design Element Goal No. 2, which states that
development should “preserve the individual positive character and
identity of the City’s communities” in that the project enhances the
design of the single-family residence and with the new facade and roof
design that will contribute to the projects compatibility with the Beach
Road community.

If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of
any body of water, that the project is in conformity with the public access
and public recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. (Coastal
Act/30333, 30604(c); 14 Cal. Code of Regulations/13096) in that, while the
project is located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or
shoreline, the property is an already developed lot zoned for
residential use, located in a private community that does not contain
public access ways or areas of recreation. Moreover, adequate public
access to public tidelands or areas of recreation exists nearby at City,
County, and State beaches. For the reasons stated the project
conforms to the public access and recreation policies of Chapter
Three of the California Coastal Act.

That the project conforms to Public Resources Code Section 21000 (the
California Environmental Quality Act - CEQA) and following, that there are
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which
would substantially lessen any potentially significant adverse impact that
the activity may have on the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 Cal. Code
of Regulations/13096) in that, the project qualifies as Categorically
Exempt from review under CEQA pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1 -
Existing Facility) in that the application proposes the construction of a
68 addition, remodel, new roof design, facade enhancements,
resurface the deck, and new second-story balcony to replace the
existing deck for the single-family residence.

That the proposed development will not encroach upon any existing physical
access-way legally utilized by the public or any proposed public accessway
identified in an adopted Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan, nor will it
obstruct any existing public views to and along the coast from any public road
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or from a recreational area in that, no public access-ways exist on the
subject property, and as a result, none would be adversely affected with
implementation of the proposed project. Public access to Trust lands
(the beach and ocean) exist in close proximity at Poche Beach and
would be unaffected with the implementation of the project. The subject
property fronts (private) Beach Road, which borders a sound/privacy
wall, with railroad tracks and Pacific Coast Highway beyond the
project would not result in adverse impacts to any existing coastal
public views.

That the project has been sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts
to environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic resources located in
adjacent parks and recreation areas, and will provide adequate buffer areas
to protect such resources in that, the subject property lies adjacent to
the Pacific Ocean, a noted sensitive habitat area, park, and recreation
area; however, the scope-of-work comprises development permitted
by the Dana Point Local Coastal Program. The project conforms to all
development standards (including design criteria) intended to
minimize to the greatest extent feasible, potentially adverse impacts
to shoreline processes and no EHSA buffer is required in that the 68
addition is on the landward side of the structure, the remodel is for the
interior of the structure, new siding, windows/doors, and new decking
for the back deck that does not expand the existing footprint.

That the project minimizes the alteration of natural landforms and will not
result in undue risks from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and
fire hazards in that, the project does not expand the structure’s
building footprint and the addition is on the second story and on the
landward side of the structure. The addition and remodel comply with
the one-time 10 percent expansion and 10 percent remodel valuation
thresholds established by the DPZC, as conditioned, to ensure the
project does not result in undue risks from geologic and erosional
forces from coastal flooding.

That the project is visually compatible with the character of surrounding
areas, and, where feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually
degraded areas in that, the project design enhances the nondescriptive
architecture of the structure to a modern coastal design which is
consistent with the mix of architectural styles in the established Beach
Road community. The project conforms to all of the applicable
development standards of the RBR-12 zone and the FP-3.

That the project conforms with the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable
Specific Plan, Local Coastal Program, or any other applicable adopted
plans and programs in that, the project was reviewed by Planning and
Building/Safety Division staff as well as the Public Works/Engineering
Department and found to conform with applicable requirements of the
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Dana Point Zoning Code (which serves as the implementing document
for the General Plan and Local Coastal Program Implementation Plan
for the subject property). The project retains the residential use. There
are no adopted specific plans that apply to the subject property. The
addition and remodel strictly comply with all development standards
of the Dana Point Zoning Code for the RBR-12 zone. The project also
complies with the Floodplain Overlay District (FP-3) requirements in
Section 9.31.050(c)(3)(A) in that the addition and cubic area expansion
with the new roof design does not exceed the one time 10 percent
expansion of the single-family residence and the remodel does not
exceed the 10 percent of the structure’s value, as conditioned. The
replacement of the decking for the back yard deck does not expand the
footprint of the structure and does not change the structural members
of the deck. The project also demolishes less than 50 percent of the
walls of the structure to allow it to remain as a legal nonconforming per
Section 9.63.040.d of the Dana Point Zoning Code.

Site Development Permit 20-0030

2,

That the site design is in compliance with the development standards of the
Dana Point Zoning Code (DPZC) in that, the addition and remodel
strictly comply with all development standards of the Dana Point
Zoning Code for the RBR-12 zone. The project also complies with the
Floodplain Overlay District (FP-3) requirements in Section
9.31.050(c)(3)(A) in that the addition and cubic area expansion with the
new roof design does not exceed the one time 10 percent expansion
of the single-family residence and the remodel does not exceed the 10
percent of the structure’s value, as conditioned. The replacement of
the decking for the back yard deck does not expand the footprint of the
structure and does not change the structural members of the deck. The
project also demolishes less than 50 percent of the walls of the structure
to allow it to remain as a legal nonconforming per Section 9.63.040.d of
the Dana Point Zoning Code.

That the site is suitable for the proposed use and development in that the
project maintains the single-family residence use and the addition and
remodel improvements comply with the setback requirements of the
RBR-12 zoning district. The project does not expand the structure
footprint and it demolishes less than 50 percent of the walls of the
structure to allow it to retain the legal nonconforming elements of the
structure per Section 9.63.040.d of the Dana Point Zoning Code. The
project design complies with the limitations and construction design
requirements for nonconforming Floodplain Overlay District (FP-3)
requirements, as identified in Section 9.31.050(c)(3)(A) because the
addition is located on the second floor and on the landward side of the
structure and the total area improvement expansion is less than 10
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Conditions:
General:

1.

percent and the remodel does not exceed the 10 percent of the
structure’s value, as conditioned.

That the project is in compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all
applicable provision of the Urban Design Guidelines in that, the proposed
improvements are found to be consistent with all elements of the Dana
Point General Plan and will further General Plan Urban Design Element
Goal No. 2, which states that development should “preserve the
individual positive character and identity of the City’s communities” by
enhancing the 1948 structure with new windows/doors, siding and a
new roof is compatible and complementary to surrounding
neighborhood. The second story addition complies with the Design
Guideline II.C. Architectural Character Section 2 - Reduction of Building
Bulk in that it breaks up the visual mass of the structure and enhances
the design of the building.

That the site and structural design is appropriate for the site and function of
the proposed use, without requiring a particular style or type of architecture,
in that, the project is appropriate for the site as it would comply with
the development standards of the RBR-12 zoning district. The project
design addresses the requirements of the Floodplain Overlay District
to avoid hazards associated with the FP-3 by limiting the expansion to
10 percent of the current size of the structure’s, the remodel is 10
percent of the value of the structure, as conditioned. Additionally, the
resurfacing of the rear deck does not expand the footprint or change
the structural elements of the deck. The new roof and the facade
remodel enhances the design of house and its compatibility with the
mix of architectural styles in the neighborhood.

Approval of this application permits the 68 addition, remodel, new roof
design, facade enhancements, resurface the deck, and new second-story
balcony to replace the existing deck for the single-family residence at 35537
Beach Road in accordance with the plans on file with the Community
Development Department. Subsequent submittals for this project shall be
in substantial compliance with the plans presented to the Planning
Commission, and in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Dana
Point General Plan, Local Coastal Program Implementation Plan and
Zoning Code.

This resolution shall be copied in its entirety, placed directly onto a separate
plan sheet behind the cover sheet of any plans submitted to the City of Dana
Point Building/Safety Division for plan check.
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Approval of this application is valid for a period of 24 months (two years) from
the noted date of determination. If the development approved by this action is
not established, or a building permit for the project is not issued within such
period of time, the approval shall expire and shall thereafter be null and void.

The application is approved as a plan for the location and design of the uses,
structures, features, and materials shown on the approved plans. Any
demolition beyond that described in the approved plans or any relocation,
alteration, or addition to any use, structure, feature, or material, not specifically
approved by this application, will nullify this approving action. If any changes
are proposed regarding the location of, or alteration to the appearance or use
of any structure, an amendment to this permit shall be submitted for approval
by the Director of Community Development. If the Director determines that
the proposed change complies with the provisions, spirit and intent of this
approval action, and that the action would have been the same for the
amendment as for the approved site plan, he/she may approve the
amendment without requiring a new public hearing.

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions attached
to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for revocation of said
permit.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify, and hold
harmless the City of Dana Point ("CITY"), its agents, officers, or employees
from any claim, action, or proceeding against the CITY, its agents, officers,
or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an approval or any other
action of the CITY, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or legislative body
concerning the project. Applicant's duty to defend, indemnify, and hold
harmless the City shall include paying the CITY's attorney fees, costs and
expenses incurred concerning the claim, action, or proceeding.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall further protect, defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, and agents
from any and all claims, actions, or proceedings against the City, its offers,
employees, or agents arising out of or resulting from the negligence of the
Applicant or the Applicant's agents, employees, or contractors. Applicant's
duty to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City shall include paying
the CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning the
claim, action, or proceeding. The Applicant shall also reimburse the City for
City Attorney fees and costs associated with the review of the proposed
project and any other related documentation.

The Applicant, and their successors-in-interest, shall be fully responsible for
knowing and complying with all conditions of approval, including making
known the conditions to City staff for future governmental permits or actions
on the project site.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions attached
to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for revocation of said
permit.

Based on Public Works review of the submitted plans, all work associated
with the proposed remodel/addition of the existing single-family residence is
within private property, does not include grading or drainage improvements.
The scope of work shall be reviewed during the plan check process by
Planning and Building Departments to ensure the work for the remodel is
permitted within the flood plain by a one-time exemption.

The scope of work shall be reviewed during the plan check process by
Planning and Building Departments to ensure the proposed building addition
is located at the landward side of the existing residence and consists of living
area located above (and no new foundation elements proposed within the
existing residence for the remodel portion of the project scope). The plan
check process shall ensure a wave runup and coastal hazard study is not
being requested as part of this review.

As the proposed building addition is located at the landward side of the
existing residence above the garage (and no new foundation elements are
proposed within the existing residence seaward of the garage), a wave runup
and coastal hazard study is not being requested as part of this review.

The applicant shall exercise special care during the construction phase of
this project to prevent any off-site siltation. The applicant shall provide
erosion control measures of a type, size and location as approved by the
Director of Public Works. The erosion control measures shall be constructed
to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works prior to the start of
construction. The applicant shall maintain the erosion control devices until
the final approval of all work.

The applicant, property owner or successor in interest shall prepare a Waste
Management Plan to the City’s C&D official per the Dana Point Municipal
Code. A deposit will be required upon approval of the Waste Management
Plan to ensure compliance. The Waste Management Plan shall indicate the
estimated quantities of material to be recycled and the locations where the
material is to be taken for recycling.

Please note that no concentrated storm water may be outlet to the beach or
Pacific Ocean, as it is an Environmentally Sensitive Area. All concentrated
drainage shall be directed toward Beach Road. Open roof gutter downspouts
discharging to a splash block are not acceptable on Beach Road; the
downspouts must discharge to an approved outlet such as an infiltration
system (an infiltration system with an overflow to Beach Road is a typical
drainage outlet system on Beach Road). Pervious surfaces are allowed to
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16.

drain uncollected and infiltrate directly into the existing site. The project shall
meet all water quality requirements including Low Impact Development (LID)
implementation.

The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s), shall be responsible for coordination
with water district, sewer district, SDG&E, AT&T California and Cox
Communication Services for the provision of water, sewer, electric, cable
television and telephone and services. The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s),
shall be responsible for coordinating any potential conflicts or existing
easements.

Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit:

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Prior to Building Permit application, the applicant shall conduct sufficient
Destructive Testing (multiple locations) to thoroughly determine and verify
the existing foundation system. The application shall include a report
presenting the results of the destructive testing and description of the
existing foundation system (including descriptions of the destructive testing,
logs of test pits, test pit location map, photos, and plans of the existing
foundation system, etc.). The testing shall be conducted by the project
Geotechnical Professional or other project licensed professional.

Based on the results of the required destructive testing and prior to Building
Permit application, an existing foundation plan and structural calculations
based on the existing foundation shall submit for review and approval.

The proposed project scope of the remodel shall be revised should any new
or additional foundation elements be required through the review and
approval process. Revisions to the proposed project may be required to
limit the scope of work to only those improvements that are supported by
the existing foundation system, as tested and verified by the destructive
testing.

The Planning Department shall review and approve all project revisions
required due to foundation revisions. The Planning Department shall review
and approval all revisions regarding the allowable valuation impacts and
any needed entitlement permitting. This may include a revision to Coastal
Development Permit and an additional public hearing.

At the conclusion of demolition activities, a separate Demolition Inspection
shall be conducted by Planning, Public Works, and Building departments.
The demolition inspection shall verify the limit of demolition per the
approved plans and include exposing and verification of the existing
foundation elements of the structure.

The applicant shall provide a drainage plan for the proposed building
remodel/addition in accordance with the City of Dana Point standards. Ifall
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23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

site surface water drainage conditions are to remain as-is; please show the
existing information and add a note to the plans stating such. Please note
that all impervious surface storm drainage shall be directed to Beach Road.
Pervious surfaces will be allowed to drain uncollected and infiltrate directly
into the existing site. Concentrated flow is not permitted to discharge to the
Pacific Ocean, an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA).

The proposed landward addition requires the applicant submit a
geotechnical report in compliance with all the City of Dana Point standards
for review and approval. The geotechnical report provided as part of this
submittal is preliminary and not complete at this time. The consultant has
provided an opinion that the proposed construction is feasible from a
geotechnical standpoint. The report has been reviewed as it relates to this
Coastal Development Permit. However, as the report is not complete, it has
not been thoroughly reviewed at this time. A thorough review of the report
will be performed as part of the building plan permit process.

Any geotechnical report, memo or input provided as part of the CDP
submittal is preliminary and not complete for permitting purposes. A
thorough review of the geotechnical report will be performed as part of the
landward addition building permit process. The foundation to support the
proposed building addition is considered to be a caisson/grade beam
foundation system unless otherwise approved.

The Beach Road community is located within the City Municipal Code
designation of Coastal Hazard Zone and FEMA Flood Zone VE, with a
mapped Base Flood Elevation of 19.0 (NAVD88). Any significant
improvements to the foundation and structure shall be designed the coastal
hazard and flood zone requirements. Per the Municipal Code “ordinary
improvements” are allowed as supported by the existing foundation system.

The Beach Road Community is located within an identified liquefaction
hazard zone (per Division of Mines and Geology (CGS), Seismic Hazard
Zone Report for the Dana Point Quadrangle), Per the Building Code, any
significant improvements to the foundation and structure shall address
potential seismically induced and static differential settlement.

The scope of work for the remodel must result in ordinary alterations. A
deed restriction must be recorded on the property that restricts the ability
for the owner to remodel or alter the structure until the value limit for the
approved scope is exhausted (one-year results in a rundown of 10 percent
of the value of the structure, i.e. a remodel that is 30 percent of the value of
the structure will take three years to expire the restrictions for future
permits).

The applicant shall submit a current title report listing the current owner, all
easements on the property, and all other encumbrances to the lot. The legal
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29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

description and Assessor's Parcel Number shall match those on the submitted
plans for review and approval.

Any changes or revisions to the plans required upon the conditioned post-
demolition inspection shall be reviewed and approved by Public Works.
Additional geotechnical or coastal engineering recommendations may be
required.

All documents prepared by a professional shall be wet-stamped and signed.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit provide a note on first sheet of the plans
stating “No new footings are permitted for the remodel area of the house.”

Prior to the issuance of Building Permit the Structural Engineer for the project
shall verify and provide a letter that the existing footings and the house’s
structural design will accommodate the proposed remodel design per CDP20-
0028 and SDP19-0030 with no new footings proposed in the remodel area
(area not associated with the proposed addition above the garage).

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the construction drawings shall include
a demolition plan.

The project shall comply with the 2016 editions of the Building Code with all
local amendments

The Applicant, or Applicant's Agent(s), shall submit payment for all
supplemental fees, including school, park, water, sewer and other impact-
related fees.

Submit a foundation and Soils investigation report by a Registered Design
Professional and conducted in conformance with CBC.

Building plans shall show compliance and indicate method of verification of
compliance with all CALGreen requirements. Third party or other methods
shall demonstrate satisfactory conformance with mandatory measures.

Prior it the issuance of a building permit approvals are required from the
Planning Division, Building Division, Public Works, and the Orange County
Fire Authority.

Separate review, approval, and permits are required for separate structures,
retaining walls, site walls over three feet, and fire sprinklers.

The applicant shall execute the City’s standard deed restriction or, if
prepared by the owner(s), shall be submitted for review and approval by the
City Attorney. The deed restriction shall provide that; (1) the applicant
understands that the subject site is subject to wave action and that the
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owner(s) assumes the liability from these hazards; (2) the owner(s)
unconditionally waive any claim of liability on the part of the City or any other
public agency from any damage from such hazards. The deed restriction
shall be recorded, free of prior liens, to bind the owner(s) and any
successors in interest or otherwise recorded to the satisfaction of the City
Attorney.

Prior to Issuance of a Certification of Use and Occupancy:

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

Prior to commencement of framing, the Applicant, or Applicant's Agent(s),
shall submit a foundation certification, by survey, that the structure will be
constructed in compliance with the dimensions shown on plans approved
by the Planning Commission, including finish floor elevations and setbacks
to property lines included as part of CDP20-0028 and SDP20-0030. The
City's standard “Setback Certification” form shall be obtained from the
Project Planner at time of building permit issuance, completed by a licensed
Civil Engineer/Surveyor and be delivered to the Building/Safety and
Planning Divisions for review and approval. Certification shall verify that the
location of the structure is in compliance with the structure and patio string-
lines as indicated on the approved.

A Final or As-Built Drainage Plan shall be submitted for review and approval
by Public Works. The Final or As-Built Drainage Plan shall be approved by
Public Works prior to Engineering Final Approval.

A Final Geotechnical Report shall be prepared by the project geotechnical
consultant in accordance with the City of Dana Point Grading Manual. The
Final Geotechnical Report shall be reviewed and approved by the Public
Works Department prior to Engineering Final Approval.

All landscaping and/or structural best management practices (BMPs) shall
be constructed and installed in conformance with approved plans and
specifications.

The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s), shall cause the scheduling of a final
onsite inspection with the Community Development Department that shall
include a review of finish architecture/materials and compliance with any
outstanding project conditions of approval.
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PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning
Commission of the City of Dana Point, California, held on this 12" day of April, 2021 by the
following vote, to wit:

AYES: Nelson, Dohner, Opel, Murphy, Gabbard
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Eric Nelson, Chairperson
Planning Commission

ATTEST:

Brenda Wisneski, Director
Community Development
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 2:  Vicinity Map

Vicinity Map
35537 Beach Road
CDP20-0028 AND SDP20-0030
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 3:  Site Photos
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 4: Architectural Plans

ATTACHMENT
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CODE DATA

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE, 2018 EDITION
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE. 2019 EDITION

CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, 2019 EDITION
CONSTRUCTION: VB/ NON- SPRINKLERED  CaLIFORNIA ELECTRICALL CODE. 2018 EDITION
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE. 2019 EDITION
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NATIONAL CODES

OCCUPANCY: RV U

NUMBER OF STORIES: 2

ZONING CESIGNATION:
RESIDENTIAL 7-14 DU/ AC

PROJECT COST ANALYSIS

SCOPE OF WORK

HEW SIDING AREA
JAMES HARDIE ARTISAN V GROOVE SIDING

1,663 SQFT

NEW STUCCO AREA

7187, 3- COAT LA HABRA EXTERIOR PLASTER WALL
FINISH OVER METAL LATH- SANTA BARBARA FINISH-
COLOR: CRYSTAL WHITE

280 SQFT

NEW STONE AREA
NEW LIMENSTONE VENEER

M5SAFT

HEW DRYWALL AREA:

518" GYPSUM WALL BOARD- PAINTED
255 SQFT

NEW NG:

NEW WOOD GUARD RAIL @42° AF 5. W CABLE RAIL-

SPACING TO NOT LET 4% SPHERE PASS THROUGH
28'-0" LINEAR FEET
NEW BALCONY:

112 5QFT
DEX O TEX FINISH

DECKING AREA;
EXISTING DECK FRAMING TO REMAIN

915 5Q FT OF DECK FINISH MATERIAL TO BE REPLACED

SKYLIGHTS:

VELUX CURB MOUNTED SKYLIGHTS- BLACK

2 NEW SKYLIGHTS

AREA OF SKYLIGHTS : 49.3 5F

ROOF AREA:

NEWMETAL STANDING SEAM ROOF

1,304 SQFT

DOORS:

AREA OF COORS TO BE REPLACELD: 430.15 SF
WINDOWS:

AREA OF WINDOWS TO BE REPLACED 205.90 SF

287 SQ FT REMODEL AND 88 SQ FT ADDITION TO AN EXISTING NON CONFORMING 1913 SQFT
2 STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE CN BEACH ROAD

INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE RECONFIGURING MASTER BEDROOM. ADDITION OF

NEW B8 S0 FT BATHROOM AND CREATING NEW ATTIC STORAGE 1 SKYLIGHTS PROPOSED IN

ATTIC STORAGE.

EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE ENHANCING EXTERIOR ARCHITECTURE, INCLUDING NEW SIDING,
NEW EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS, REMOVING EXISTING FLAT ROOFS AND REPLACING WITH
NEW PITCHED ROOFS TO IMPROVE CURB APPEAL ADD NEW BALCONY/ ROOF OFF OF MASTER
BEDROOM RESULTING IN CUBIC AREA INCREASE OF 1356 32 CF (G 4% INCREASE)

SITE WORK PROPOSES REPLACING EXISTING TREX DECKING MATERIAL WITH NEW IPE WOOD DECKING
MO CHANGE TO EXISTING DECK STRUCTURE

NO CHANGE TO EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT

NO FOUNDATION WORK PROPOSED

LEGAL NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES ARE LIMITED TO A ONE TIME 10 PERCENT

ADDITION AND THE REMODELING CANT INCREASE THE CUBIC AREA OF THE STRUCTURE

MORE THAN 10%

PROPOSED CUBIC VOLUME INCREASE : 1.356 32 CF (6.4% INCREASE)

PROPOSED ADDITION AREA= 68 SQFT (3.5% INCREASE)

TOTAL COMIBNED INCREASE = 9.8%

RON MIEDEMA

23016 LAKE FOREST DR
LAGUNA HILLS, CA, 52653
(949)858-2924
ren@rdmsurveying.com

MEP

GMEP ENGINEERS

25439 RANCHO PARWAY STE 120
LAKE FORREST, CA, 52630
948-267-8085
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PROJECT DIRECTORY ZONING STANDARDS 5
OWNER DESCRIPTION e ey EXISTING PROPOSED o qZ:
LORI TORRES ZONE SFR SFR 2 <C
35537 BEACH ROAD (]
DANA.FOINT RBR 12 RBR 12 LLI A
LOT DESCRIPTION haEAReA PR I — nd S
e LOT WIDTH 450" 28-8' U) o
LOT 17 T B
TRACT 889 LOT DEPTH s0-0' 1.5 LIJ O
<C
DESIGNER MAX BLOG HT 26-0 17- 6 20-5 m =
DUSTIN MORRIS SETBACKS M~
EYOH DESIGN . D: ™
1050 CALLE CORDILLERA STE 102 — — 3
SAN CLEMENTE, CA 82672 FRONT YARD 5-0 g-3 NO CHANGE ey
PH 949 245 8960 O L
EMAIL dustin@eyohdesign com LEFT SIDE YARD 3-B" NO CHANGE I__
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: RIGHT SIDE YARD oo v oo
EOASTLHE ENGINEERING, ING BUILDING STRINGLINE 1151115 1157115-4" | NO CHANGE
(760}436-1344
ks ggccasiineengino; oo PATIO STRINGLINE 143 1 144 y Ay NO CHANGE
LANDSCAPE 0% 118 SF (42%) | 130 SF (48%)
SURVEYOR:
ROM SURVEYING FARKING 2 ! !

/

BUILDING AREA MATRIX

yi
i

NOTES

1 EXISTING RESIDENCE IS LOCATED IN FLOODDFLAIN OVERLAY (FP-3)
AND 1S CONSIDERED LEGAL NON- CONFORMING REMODEL SHALL NOT REQUIRE ANY NEW
FOUNDATIONS

2. LEGAL NON- CONFORKING STRUCTURES FP-3 ARE LIMITED TO A ONE TIME 10% OF THE
SQUARE FOOTAGE IMPROVMENT. REMODELS ARE LIMITED TO 10% OF THE VALUE OF THE
STRUCTURE. THE REMODEL CAN BE UP TO 50% IF A DEED RESTRICTION IS RECORED TO THE
PROPERTY RESTRICTING NEW PERMITS BEING PULLED FOR A DESIGNATED PERIOD OF TIME
BASED ON THE YALUE OF THE REMODEL WITH A TERM NOT EXCEEDING FIVE YEARS

3 PROPOSED ADDITION AND REMODEL WILL UTILIZE ONE TIME 10% IMPROVEMENT COMBINED
IMPROVEMENT FOR THE ADDITION AND THE CUBIC EXPANSION CANNOT EXCEED 10 % OF THE
EXISTING STRUCTURE

4. NO CONCENTRATED STORM WATER MAY BE CUTLET TO THE BEACH OR THE PACIFIC OCEAN.
ALL CONCENTRATED DRAINAGE SHALL BE DIRECTED TOWARD BEACH ROAD. ALL
DOWNSPOUTS MUST DISCHARGE TO AN APPROVED QUTLET SUCH AS AN INFILTRATION
SYSTEM. PERVIOUS SURFACES ARE ALOWED TO DRAIN UNCOLLECTED AND INFILTRATE
DIRECTLY INTO THE EXISTING SITE

5 ALL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE STORM DRAINAGE SHALL BE DIRECTED TO BEACH ROAD
CONCENTRATED FLOW IS NOT PERMITTED TO DISCHARGE TO THE PACIFIC OCEAN (ESA)

6. PER FEMA FLOOD MAP EFFECTIVE 03/21/2109, SUBJECT RESIDENCE IS LOCATED BELOW THE
FLOOD PLAIN ELEVATION {19 NAVD 88}

# Beach Roae

EXISTING AREA OF ADDITION [CONVERSION| — TOTAL
REMODEL SQFT
LIVING SPACE
VICl NITY MAP FIRST FLOOR 100050 FT 1,000 5Q FT
) SECOND FLOOR BBISQFT | 261SQFT | 68SQFT 757 SQFT
. GARAGE 2248Q FT 224 SQFT
35537 BEACH ROAD — g pom—

EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGE (1.913 SF) / PROPOSED ADDITION (68 SF) = 3 5% INCREASE

DANA POINT

CUBIC VOLUME MATRIX

TORRES REMODEL
33537 BEACH ROAD

exisTnG | PROPOSED | yoraL
CUBIC CLBK: CUBIC
VOLUME VOLUME VOLUME PROJECT NAME
INCREASE TORRES AEMODEL
| B
GARAGE 4561.25 CF OCF | age125CF
DATE
FIRST FLOOR 772523CF | 100087 CF | 8728 100CF

932021

SECOND FLOOR 8687.00 CF 35545 CF 9042 45 CF

TOTAL 2107348 CF | 135632 CF |22429.80CF

EXISTING CUBIC VOLUME 21,073 CF / PROPOSED CUBIC VOLUME INCREASE (1.356.32 CF) =
6.4% INCREASE

1
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SQFT TABULATIONS

EXISTING GARAGE AREA: 24 SOFT

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR AREA: 1,000 EQFT
FIRST FLOOR REMODEL AREA: DSQFT

EXI5TING SECOND FLOGR AREA: 684 BQFT
SEGOND FLOOR REMODEL AREA: 261 SQFT

TOTAL EXISTING FLOOR AREA:
TOTAL REMODEL AREA:

1813 50FT
287 SQFT (13.64%)

TORRES REMODEL
35537 BEACH ROAD DANA POINT
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SECTION 3 (EXISTING)

*10% CUBIC YOLUME! ADDI TION INCREASE ALLOWED FOR
EXISTING NON CCNFORMING STRUGTURES

EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGE! 1,1#13 SQFT
PROPQOSED BATHROCM ADDITION: 68 £Q FT

1,912 SOFT { 68 SQAFT) = 3.5 % SQUARE FOOTAGE INCREASE

EXISTING CUBIC VOL.

35537 BEACH ROAD DANA POINT

*10% CUBIG VOLUME? ADDITIGN INCREAEE ALLOWED FOR
EXISTING NGN CONFORMIMG STRUCTURES

EXISTING GARAGE GUBIG VOLUME:
19-23-42° [ X & - 107 {H) X 25 117 () = 46B1.25 CF

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR CUBIC VOLUME:
3ZATYX 0 - 4127 H) X 2329027 (W) = T725.23CF
EX/STING SECOND FLOOR CUBIC VOLUME:

3 () £ 4187 () X 23421 (W) = BE3T.00 CF

TOTAL EXISTING GUBIC YOLUNE: 2107348 GF

ALLGWABLE CUBIC VOLUME [MCREASE: 6.5% {1363 CF)
21,073 GF (8.5%) = 1,388 CF

TORRES REMODEL

PROPOSED CUBIC VOL.

PROPOSED GURIC YOLLMWE INGREASE

UPPER RODF VOLUME [NCREASE:
HLTUTR) X 222 HY X 10-4-12° (N7 2 = 25548 CF

'"ROOF A" CUBIC VOLUNE INCREASE:
S74042° (L) X 3112 (H) X 4-8142" (V) 12 = 5334 CF

ATTIC STORAGE CUBK: VOLUME INGREASE:

A

-3-102" (L) X 810" ¢H) X r0-142° () = 57408 CF

a:

£53172° (L) X 810" (H) X 01112 (W) / 2 = 257 84 CF
G

931/2" (L) X250 (H} X 3-0-112 (W) F 2= 11851 GF

TOTAL ATHG STORAGE CUBIC VOLUME INCREASE
4T 53CF

TOTAL PROPOSED CUBIC VOLUME INGREASE:
136532 GF (8.4% INCREASE]

ALLOWABLE CUBIC VOLUME INCREASE: 8.5% {1362 CF)
1,073 CF (8.5%) = 1,389 CF

AREA OF EXISTING VOLUME

MOTE!
GOMBINED ADDHTION AMD CARBIC EXPARSION CANKOT
EXCEED 10% OF THE EXISTING VOLUME/ SOUARE FOOTGAGE

2t /o—/f\/

TORRES REMODEL
33537 BEACH ROAD
DANA POINT

PROJECT NAME:
TORRES HEMGDEL
| Bz

DATE:




REVISIONS:

PLANS PREPARED BY:

N ]
DMORRIS OATE

1050 CALLE CORDILLERA
SAN CLEMENTE
CALIFORNIA 82673
(948) 218-4110

PROPOSED UPPER ROOF VOLUME:

35546 CF

PROPOSED "RCOF A"
VOLUME: §3.34 CF

o !

LINE QF EXISTING S TRUCTURE- PROJECT
PROFDSES DROPPING (E) SECOHD FLOCR
&0

=== §§ SF BATHROOM ADDITION

PLY. HT, FROM Y 8" DOWN

NOT INGLUDED JN CUBIG
VOLUME INCREASE

(=
Al
o-
(N_]‘BEDF HEIGHT C 42‘91' _ 1 K <
=
T = |3
I o @roormmonrsaer || LU
a
SQFT TABULATIONS o0rl=
PL { PL GDSECOMDFIRTOPISIE 4 | 8
' *10% CUB|C VOLUME! ALIDITION INCREASE ALLOWED FOR
- I EXISTING NON CONFORMING STRUCTURES I
1 HEW FARAPET TO BE I I I (_)
CONSTRUCTED 1 EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGE! 1,193 SQFT {
I I PROPQSED BATHRCQOM ADD{TION: 63 50 FF LIJ
! l g X (=
. 4 o
| I | 1,813 SOFT (66 5Q FT) = 2.5 % SQUARE FOOTAGE INGREASE I~
1] {N) BATH m o2
ERE ; ' : EXISTING cuBiC VOL. | O | 8
| E | - I {E) SECOND FLOOR, 27 18 _ " o
i “, . JSEcoMOROOR2ME ) |
: 5 I
B L *10% CUBIG YOLUME! ACDITION INCRE ASE, ALLOWED FOR
I 5 B OSCR —_— _A_TI'BS_QQ‘_ —_————— = — I EXISTING NON CONFORMIMG STRUCTURES
[N | { TR YT N B i
| i By 1 | EXISTING QARAGE CUBIC VOLUME:
| : T - - I 1 — 1832 (L) X 9 - 10 (H) X 25- 117 (W) = 4661 26 ©F
I . : i N g | EXISTING FIRST Fi.OO0R GUBIC VOLUME:
. 2 i © 18"+ 2050
! ... © (EMCARG“M_GE . 4 3 : — R ] — e e e — 324" ()X 10'- 412" (H) X 252-112" (W) = T2 CF
I - : : _____ Frasom I EXISTING SECOND ELOOR CUBIC VOLUME:
)
I 324" X% 1187 H) X 2342- 112" (W) = BEET.00CF
prmerrrnme e gl __  FRLiBay

TOTAL EXISTING CUBLC YOLUME: 21,073.48 GF

ALLOWABLE CUBIG YOUUME INCREASE: B.5% {1389 CF}
21073 CF (85%) = 1,384 CF

PROPOSED CUBIC VOL.

PROPOSED CUBIC VOLLIWME INCREASE

/

UPFER ROOF VYOLUME INGREASE:

| |
I
CR
L

|

|

|

h I
L |
/]

DESIGM

U2 ) X 2T HYX 0= 1127 (W) /2 = 258,45 CF

"ROOF A" CUBIG YOLUME INGREASE;

ST () X Y1-172" (H} X 4-8-172° V) S 2 =53.34 CF

ATTIC STORAGE CUBIC VOLUME INCREASE:

—
A o2
83127 (L) X 810" (H) X 90 U (W) = 8748 CF ac =
o=
B: =R
F-3172" (L) X 810" (H) X 8-5-172" (W) / 2 = 25784 CF & S
c; oy fﬁ 5
@-31/2" (L) X 20 (H} X 0122 (AN F 2= (1551 CF Iﬁlg E =
TOTAL ATHIC STORAGE CLIBIC YOLUME INCREASE, e % a
T 53 CF e :-8
TOTAL PROPOSED CUBIS VOLUME INCREASE:
135632 OF (§.4% INCREABE]
ALLOWABLE CUBIC YOLUME INCREASE: 6.5% (1389 CF) FOECT NAWE:
1,071 CF {5.5%) = 1,383 CF o TORRES AEWIUEL
SCALE:
I
DATE:
BA303L

SECTION 1 (PROPOSED) SECTION 2 (PROPOSED) | Gg




REVISIONS:

>

[>

>

FROPOSED UPPER ROCF VOLUME:

>

355.45 CF
e
OF HEl 91
3 PROPOSED ATTIC MRoorHEeHT e
A - i - I ] s ar BATMROCH VOLUME:
4 . ‘ 0N NG
A - IMCLUDED IN CUBIC 84753 CF PLANS PREFARED BY:
| 3.4 ). ] VGLUME NGREASE
I ] I saur EM
- I PL F HEIGHT B 3021° =
i I CiROOFHEWSHTRAB2Y Ll DR DATE
s il l e
B 1) 2Mi FLit HEADER M48,— - — —|— { — - F— - —
3 I oo
(R} MASTER BDRM WL, B w é o=
B OEZ o~
tls B l H A 3 o % <
B TS Access snoM i F g E‘ u % g
B QARAGEHATC )
— ACCESSABLE FROMLIING . ToporparapeTIagr | e L 2 % o E@“
sPAGE £ *=
1 “NGN HABITABLE SPACE E) SECONDFLOOR 778 (&} % I
— Y s e v T T b/ R S A S
- O e s o st m[] : . - ; 1 i 2
; - ATTIG 2530 L
I AN AN RS | mwursEns [ ]
|
R EEd )
: 1 —l
' L E
Do €) BATH 1 E} 1 CAR GARAGE 20w B N
[E} FARILY M ) (B} | —_—— X 4l . D =
; : ! . FPanmgmr R S 8
| O
i ! >
A
f | =| 2
G i (N | | I ]
]
----- SQFT TABULATIONS Y S
o
“40% CUBIC VOLUME ADDITION INCREASE ALLOWEDIFOR,
...... EXISTING NON CONFORMING STRUCTURES CD T
EXSTING SQUARE FOOTAGE: 1, 191290 FT I I I 2
PROPOSED BATHRAOM ADDITION: 88 S FT m wi
om
SECTION 3 (PROPOSED) 1,013 8GFT (€8 8Q FT) = 3.5 % SQUARE FOOTAGE INCREASE I~
x| s
L
EXISTING CUBIC VOL 5
. [ap)
+113% CUBIC YSLUMES ADCITION INCREASE ALLOWWED FOR I
EXISTING HON CONFURMING STRUCTURES
EXISTING OARAGE CLIR(G VOLUME:
ey 18542 (L) X € 10 X 25 417 () = 4981Z5CF
vt sour
A FPROPOSED ATTIC EXISTING FIRST FLGOR GUBIC VOLUME:

VOLUNME:

947.53 GF 3217 (L) % 10 - 4120 () X 2322 (W) = TT2523 CF

EXISTING SEGOND FLOOR CUBYC YOLUME:

32417 (L) X 11707 (H) X 23-2-112" (W) = B687.00 CF

x

TOTAL EXISTING GUBEC VOLUME; 1,073.48 CF

ALLOWABLE CUBIC VOLUME INCREAGE: 8.5% (1369 CF)
21073 CF {5.5%) = 1,369 CF

PROPOSED CUBIC VOL.

PROPOSED GLBIC VOLUME INCREASE

er

RER Rl

§
E]
;
1
i
/
AP

UPPER ROCF VOLUME INGREASE:

BL

|
SPACE *NON HABITA! ]
SPARE T2 L) X 22 (H K AT A48 (M) ) 2 = 355.45 CF \

T Y

"ROOF A" CUBK] YOLUME INGREASE:

— e e —————— —— T

B2 (1) K 21112 (H) % #5472 3V 1 2 2 5IIA CF

o)

{E} 1 CAR GARAGE | — ATTIC STORAGE CUBIC VOLUME INCREASE:

Al

8-34/2" (L) X 64107 (H} X 9-0. 112" (W) = 574.08 CF

B

&.3-442° (L) X 64107 (H) X 81-112" (W) / 2 = 257,84 GF

c:
G327 (X 24 (H) X S0-02 (A7 2w 11551 CF

{E] GFFL 18.03 /! - Tk wﬁg;’ﬂGETOMGE CUBIC YOLUME INCREASE

TORRES REMODEL
33537 BEACH ROAD
DANA POINT

TOTAL PROPQSED CUBIC VOLUME INCREASE:
125832 GF (6 4% /MCREASE|

o PROJECT NAME:
ALLOWABLE CUBIC VOLUME INCREASE: €.5% (1368 CF) :
21,073 CF 8.5%) = 1,388 CF TORRES REMODCL
BCALE:
(e 0
DATE:
0133021

n

B
- -,
\\\\ AREA OF NEW CUBIC YOLUME

= G10

SECTION 4 (PROPOSED)




FLOOR PLAN NOTES | famow
i PROPERTY LINE, TYP.
2 LINE OF BALCONY ABCVE
4 LINE OF ROOF EAVE ABOVE
[ EXISTING STAIR TO REMAIMN ittt s —
12 LINE OF SECOND FLOOR ABCVE
kil STRUCTURE STRINGLINE
a5 PATIO STRINQUNE
PLANS PREPARED BY:
D.MCRAIS DATE
; 3
i i
3 = 4ﬁ3 ; Jug.
H LNrY] i g
. ,/ H E E b2 I
1 ! : G
i O E -
P ! : uwZEN
o : F=C @
b ! z SEEES
= ; E g
1 i
n |
{
O S ; B - [ S w—
I ' 7 —
' i il | =
' . Ao
| | O
! s Ol=<
\ S : I =
: : - > |2
| A - s W {E) KITCHEN : [
[ 7 : | : LL ]
| [ (s
! : | Q
| ‘ o y | f 45
| {E) DECK Lrooo i H : c,)I Il E:)
“ . 1 o (&
. b o
: R T | s
! ;
: == g b | e
I {E) FAMILY RM yi 138 —— | O e}
! : (E] 1 CAR GARAGE e ! i |
| i N S, —
. | FRONT S0,
! ¥ o :
| e g
|
} . .lm
; ’ |
L___._____ | o e e i e | ™ i
| | °
Eary w
| ‘ -
|
| | a
S | ~
| o
o
I
| %I :
f ‘
: e
el 8|
gl b e
| 4 &
23
585
G505
4 E [
3
e
£E°
&8
PROJEGT NAME
 e———a— EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN TORRES REMONEL
[SCALE:
=
MEW WALL TO BE €C TED T
033021
,,,,,,,,,, UNE OF RODF ABOVE
MNOTE: ALL DRAINAGE SHALL BE MAINTAINED: A 1
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING
FlRST FLOOR PLAN CODE AND THE CITY OF DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE




FLOOR PLAN NOTES | Fevsions:

>

1 UUNE OF ROCF EAVE ABOVE

2 HEV/WO00 GUARDRAIL [B4Z" AF.S. WICABLE RAILING. 4° A\
SPHERE SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH SPACING

2 MINMUL 5 DROR REQUIRED FOR DAMLESS SHOIVER

N EXISTING METAL 42" QUARDRAIL TO REMAIN A

2 STRUGTURE STRINGLINE

s PATIO STRINGLINE ~

s NEW PARAPET Wi NEW STONE VENEER

a7 CONTIMURTION OF RAKE WALL

>

FLANE PREPARED BY:
m&: 03302
—_
DMORAS DATE
o L w ﬂ
Ewo
L o=
e i ] ugzos
| Fh=<]
S S Z =
g B o Axo
. ’ | 8 g Q = §
l 29z L
R (BULT M W81 o % S! @
e |
R |
. .
f‘(\ S =] !
RV
Ny

wi e
=
O o
| ‘ O| =
| ez b [N) ATTIC STORAGE <Z(
o {RYMABTER BORM - il . ! E <C
. r gl il =
! | I

. — ' LIJ 0

: e RiDcE: 3108
' A ot : SQFT TABULATIONS ' =
. PiamiRace | cf I Q
", = {7 BELOW-. | . c] I *10% CUBIG VOLLIME! ADINTION INCREASE ALLOWED FOR o
o L — i | : EXISTING NGN CONFORMING STRUGTURES CD T
/C/ o - : @ [E— 'h EXISTING SQUARE FGOTAGE: 1,1913 S& FT &)
L U M ) : ,5 PROPGSED BATHROOM ADDITION: 88 50 FT LIJ ﬁ
T ; é;; 1314 SGFT (66 50 FT) = 35 % SOUARE FOOTAGE INCREASE m m
- g P
™ g x| &
O 8
AREA CF ADDITION 2

CuUBIC VOLUME CALC

*10% CUBIC VOLUME/ ADDITION INCREASE ALLOWIZD FOR
EXISTING O CONFORMING STRUCTURES \

EXISTING CUBIG VOLUNE! 20,380 CUBIC FEET

ALLOWABLE CLBIG VOLLME INCREASE: 6.5% (1355 CF)
20,6280 CF (6.5%) = 1,355CF

/4

BROPOSED ATTIC STORAGE CUBIG VOLUME: 841 CF
* 65 5F BATHROOM ADDITION MOT IRCLUDED IN CUBIC VOLLME,
SEE SQUARE FOQTAGE CALG

PROPOSED UFPER ROQF GUBIC VOLUME: 357 CF

DESIGN

PATIO STRINGLINE

TOTAL NEW GUBIC VOLUME: 1,288 CF [8,2% INCREASE]

/

AREA OF CUBIC VOLUME INCREASE

"
=

SQFT TABULATIONS

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN "%

EXISTING GARAGE AREA: 224 SQFT
EXISTING FIRST FLOOR AREA: 1,000 30 FT
FIRST FLODR REMCDEL AREA: 0 SOFT
EXISTING SECOND FLOOR AREA; 888 SQFT
SECOND FLOGR REVODEL AREA: 261 SOFT

TOTAL EXISTING FLOORAREA: 1893 50FT
TOTAL REMODEL AREA: AT SQFT (13,64%}

AREA OF REMODEL

TORRES REMODEL
33537 BEACH ROAD
DANA POINT

WALL LEGEND

[PROJECT NAME:
TOARES HEMOREL

[ ——— | EXISTING WALL TO REMAIM

HEWI WALL TO BE CONSTRUCTED

LINE OF RDOF ABOVE

[SCALE.
1= e

DATE:
033021

A3




109 12

EXISTING SECOND FLOOR ._____.\

L]

BTRUCTURE STRINGLINE

g RS

ROOF NOTES

REVISIONS:

LOWER ROOF PLAN

B3

2E

RE
RiZ

B TRULCNE S THINGLINE

PATIQ STRINGLINE

METAL SALES 3TANDING SEAM METAL PANELS- MINI
BATTEN 1.5%10C # ESR-2385. LAID VERTICALLY PER
MANLFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. i 1

>

ON:
LAYER DUPCNT TYYEK WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER GVER

WO STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING. COLOR: SLATE
GREY AND TO BE APPROVERD B DESIGNER.

MNEVY PARAPE T Wil STONE VENEER FIMISH

MEW FIXED BICYLIGHT - MELUX FCM - (TEMPERED,
LOVEEGLAZING). UES ER #1139, MOUNTING CURS SHALL
EXTEND AMINIMUM OF 4 INCHES ABOVE THE
SURROLINDHIG FINISH LANE. ALL SKYLIGHTS TO

ROGF P
HAVE BUILT IM BLIND THAT IS SET TO AN AUTOMATIC FIMER

PER AN AGREEMENT WITH NEIGHBORS. INSTALL PER
MANUFACTUERS EEPCIFICATIONS

MEW 2X WINDSGR GNE FASCIA- PAINTED

MEW FLAIN STHE METAL GUTTER AND OOWWNSPOUT TO
MATGH RCOF

LINE OF ROOF EAYE ABOVE.

1>

>

>

PLANS PREPARED BY:

Mﬂﬂh 03302

OMORRIS DATE

©
PE o
W=
i w

Fo=2d
S Z=
oOAmN
BELOC &
SoZL g
Fuggg

TORRES REMODEL
35537 BEACH ROAD DANA POINT

|~

]

DESISGN

+Y
/

ROOF LEGEND

TORRES REMODEL
33537 BEACH ROAD
DANA POINT

————————— LINE OF WALL BELOW

NOTE: ALL RIDGE HEIGHTS ARE ESTABLISHED 18+ ABOVE
FP3

NEW RQOF TO BE CONSTRUCTED

NEW PARAFPET TO BE CONSTRUCTED

PROJECT NAME:
TORRES REMOUEL
SCALE:
1d*a 147

DATE:
[t

AS




2y vz

ROOF NOTES

REMISIONS:

{E)DECK
BELOW

Y BN § T

STRUCTURE STRINGLINE

AT

{E}DRIVEWAY BELOW

fol e

!

A

R3 METAL SALES STANDING SEAM METAL PANELS- MINI BATTEN 15"

|cC 2 ESR-2385. LAID Y TURERS
BRECIAICATIONS. GVER MINIMUM 1 LAYER DUPGNT TYVEK
WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER GVER WOOD §TRUCTURAL PANEL

SHEATHING, COLOR: SLATE GREY AND TO BE ¥

DESIGNER.
R7 LINE CF WALL BELGW
R EXISTING CHIMNEY TQREMAIN

R1a NEWMETAL CHIMNEY CAP

RI3 STRUCTURE STRINGLINE

RIS PATIC STRINGLINE

RIG COMPLETELY FILL GAVITY WITH INSLLATION

PLANS PREFARED BY:

C-MORRIS OATE

CALIFORNIA 82673
{949) 218-4110

1050 CALLE CORDILLERA
SAN CLEMENTE

TORRES REMODEL
35537 BEACH ROAD DANA POINT

/
e/ /o-//\/

ROOF LEGEND

NEW ROCF TO BE CONSTRUCTED

NEW PARAPET TQ BE CONSTRUCTED

,,,,,,,,,,,,, UINE OF WWALL BELOWY

ALl RIDGE HEIGHTS ARE ESTABLISHED 18+ ABOVE.

HOTE:
FRQ

TORRES REMODEL
33537 BEACH ROAD
DANA POINT

PRCJECT NAI
TORRES REMOOEL
SCALE:

[Lata

933021

A6




ELEVATION NOTES REVISIONS:

El METAL SAI.ES STANDING SEAM METAL PANELS- MINI BATI'EN 16%
2385, LAID MERTICALLY PER MANUFACTURER!

SPEC\F\C.RTIDNS OVER MINIMUM 1 LAYER BUPONTTYVEK WATER
RESISTIVE AARRIER OVER WOOCL STRUCTURAL PANGL SHEATHING.
COLOR: SLATE GREY AND TO BE APPROVED BY DESIGNER.

E2 NEW STONE VENEER W QVERGROUTED JCINTS of H4™
REINFORCED BAGKING

E3 HNEWWOOD GARAGE DOOR

E4 HEW PLAIN STYLE METAL GUTTER AND DOWNSPQUT- COLOR TO

MATCH ROQF
E3 NEW WINDSOR DHE WWOOD FASCIA- PAINTED- DESIGNER TO
SRECIFY COLOR
M} ROOF HEIQHT & 40.91" EB NEW JAMES HARDIE "ARTISAN ¥ GROOVE™ 8" HORIZONTIAL SIDING-

ET HEWW VANDSCR ONE 2X TRIM- DESIGNER TC SPECIFY COLCR
Ea NEW RAISED PLANTER WITH STONE VENEER FIMSH

E9 HNEWW GABLE VENT- PAINTED- PAINTED TO MATCH BLDQ.

E1D  NEWMETAL CHIMNEY CAPMATCH ROCF

41 EXISTING CHIMNEY WATH NEW STONE VEMEER FINISH

12 GXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL WITH NEWWOOD COVER PANEL-

. FAMEL TO MATCH NEW GARAGE PLANS PREPAREC BY:
R S N S Efa Nawmmamnfmnﬁ
Eid  NEWWOOD GUARDRAIL ©42° AF.5. Wf GABLE RAILING- 4 SPHERE
Sk O PSS THHORGH SFAG h
E15  NEWCOOWNSEOLT SAINTTO MATCH BUILDING [omomms  DATE

P e _T INSTALL PER MANUFACTUERS SPECIFIGATIONS
i
i
.
}

E16  MEWVELUX FIXED SYYLIGHT- SEE SKYLIGH T SCHEDULE- INGTALL
PER MANUFAGTUERS SEPCIFICATIONS

E18  EXISTING SITE WALL TO REMAIN

E13  EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN

: : B28  NEW PARAPET WY STOME VENEER FINISH =
M) RGOF HEIGHT A.31.08
i R B3]  EXISTNG DEGK STRUCTURE. REMOVE EXISTING TREX MATERIAL W m
H ‘ AND REPLACE W/~ NO CHANGE O EXISNG DECK STRUCTURE Jwis o
E2)  INFRATECH'SL. SERIES 53" SINGLE ELEMENT HEATER INSTALL SEA&S
| FER MANUFACTUERS SPECIFICATIONS oz
S E2¢  SCUPPER OVERFLGW o==2]
& B25  PLNNSTILE METALLEANER S0XW PLAINSTYLE METAL oW
QUT- METAL T0 MATCH ROOF w = 5=
+— e28 NEWMETALA.WNING COLOR TQMATCH RODF Jza &
5 RE =
3
he Fe=l S
- e w
= a
= - =
wmsy |l Ll —
el
FR3100 ¢ | | LIJ E
O o
___ - —- i <
[EFGFFL 1603,/ E =
wla
NS
o X | m
WEST ELEVATION o0
I~
- [y
u
e
o
g i
5] 5
[ EE
PE e e
ol
.
- 1 RIDGE: 4047
i ey e g ADDITIONAL NOTES
A.SEE SHEET G2 FOR GENERAL NOTES ANDI SPECIFICATIONS
— B. CLEARANCES. FOR LISTED APPLIANCES FROM COMBUSTIBLE
RIDGE: 3821 . MATERIALS SHALL BE SPECIFED I THE LISTING. UNLISTED:
T L] PL ARPLIANGE CLEARANGES SHALL COMPLY WITHGIAC

AEQUIREMENTS.

€. MANUFAGTURER'S PRODUCT INS TALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOB BITE AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION

{E)2H0 FLR HEADER 34.16' _————t ]

0. ALt GLAZING SHALL HAVE A TEMPORARY LABEL THAT SHALL HoT
BE REMOVER LUNTIL APPROVED INSPECTION. ALL LABELS ARE TO
SHOW THE SHGC, U-FACTAR, AIR LEAKAGE AND VISIBLE
TRARMSMITTANGE. CAL. ENERGY CODE 118{al4 AND 10-111{a)1

E. WINDOM!S AND DOORS TO BE INSTALLED PER

r RILGE: 31 08'

G ROCF HEIGHT A 1.8

______ 5 B [ 2 I MAHUFACTURER'S SPECIFIGATIONS.
¥ 8
F. TEMPERED GLASS 13 REQUIRED AT HAZARDDUS LOCATIONS PER
5 CRC 2406.3
. 1 3, TEMPERED (SAFETY) GLAZING I3 REQUIRED TO BE
4 PERMANENTLY MARKED (ETCHED) AS REQUIRED BY CRC R303.1

__W—i‘/
P ESIGN

t (€} EEGOND Fi
Ty & H, ADHESIVEB, BEALANTS AMD CAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH
50 = ol VUG AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUND LIMITE. SEE SHEET G3, TABLES
e

| ATTIC 2539 2 4504.1 AND 4.504.2 FOR REQUIREMENSTS,
| I J. PAINTS, STAINS AND OTHER COATINGS SHALL BE COMPUIANT
[Ty 1 WITH YOG UMITS. SEE SHEET G2, TABLE 45043 FOR
T FLCTAY PROJECTIOH I I REQUIREMENTE.
T
1 K, AEROSCL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL BE COMPUANT WITH
j PRODUCT WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR ROC AND OTHER TOXIC -
e 1 COMPOUNDS. SEE SHEET G3, AEROSOL COATING AHD PYWHIR o
b | l LIMITS TABLE FOR REQUIREMENTS, 8 8 —
] =
= | L L. DOGUMENTATION SHALE BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY BUILDING ELO
1 1NSPECTOR VERIFYING. THAT COMPLIANT VOC LIMIT FINISH rog
I I MATERIALS HAVE BEEN LISED, b 5 =
58 1 1. PARTICLE BOARD, MEDIUM DENSITY FISERBOARD [MDF) AND o E =
3 | i HARDWOOD PLYWOOD USED IN INTERICR FIMSH SYSTEMS SHALL x|
EL 1A COMPLY WITH LOW FORMALEEHYDE EMISSION STANDARDS. [a35]
] i WATERIALS SHALL BE GERTIFED UNDER THE RESILIENT FLOOR =@
b (EYGFFL 1800 /— COVERING INSTITUTE (RGFI} FLOOR SCORE'
S | PROGRAM.
Sy
. BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS PLACED
IHAPOSITION THAT I8 PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE
P2 STREET OR RGAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. THESE NUMBERS
HALL CONTRAET IWITH THEIR BACKGROUNO. PROJECT NANE
DDHEG NUMDZRS SHALL BE A MTAMLMA S TROKE WIDTH 0F 12 TORAES AEMOREL
INCH,

P. BARAGES REQUIRE ONE-HOUR SEPARATION FROM DWELLING-
AREAS-INSTALL 518" TYPE "X GYPSUM BOARD FROM SILL TO PLATE
' AHD 8" ENTIRE CLG Ol GARAGE SIDE, SEE DETAIL 24403

33021

H Q. PENETRATIONS OF WALL ASEEMBLIES REQUIRED TC BE
‘ FIRE_REISTANCE RATED IN ACCORDANCE W THEECTION R302.2 OR
i R30Z32 SHALL 8E PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH R¥i7 4. DETAIL

m R, OPEMINGS AND PENETRATIONS THROUCH THE WALLS AND
CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL

N O RT H E L EVAT' O N EEE\ND.;:(_&EF;%%E WNTH SECTIONS R302.5.1 THROUGH R302.5.3.




ELEVATION NOTES REVISIONS:

e r————t e
E1 METAL SALES STAMDING SEAM METAL PANELS- MINIBATTEN 1.5

KC # ESR-2285. LAID VERTICALLY PER MAMUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS . OWVER MINIMUM 1 LAYER DUPOHT T'NEK WATER
RESISTIVE BARRIER QVER Woah STRUGTURAI. PANEL SHEATHING.
COLOR: SLATE GREY AND TO BE

E2 HNEW STONE VENEER W OVERGROUTED JDINT’S af 34
REINFORCED BACKING

E4 HEW PLAINS YLE METAL GUTTER AND DCYINSPOUT. COLOR TO

MATCH ROO
Es NEW\MNDGER OME WOOD PASCIA- PAINTED- GESIGNER TO
iy GoLoR —
E6  HEW JAMES HARDIE "ARTISAN U GROOVE" 8" HORIZONTIAL SIVHG-
RIDGE: 40.61' INSTALL PER MANUFACTUERS SPECIFICATIONS
(] ROGF HEIGHT © 4087 B7  NEWWINDSOR ONE 7X TRIM- DESIGNER TO SPECIFY COLGR
R e - — £8  NEWRAISED PLANTER WITH STONE VENEER FibiSH

E10  NEWMETAL CHIMNEY CAPMATCH ROOF

Ef1  EXISTING CHIMNEY VWTH NEW STONE VENEER FINISH

E14  MEWWOOO CUARDRAIL @427 AF S, W CABLE RAILING- 4" SPHERE
SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH SPACING

Et5  NEWDOWNSFOUT- PAINT TOMATCH BUILOING

E18  NEWVELUX FIXED SKYLIGHT- SEE SKYLIGHT SCHEDULE- .
FER MANUFAGTUERS SEPCIFICATIONS e PLANS PREPARED BY:

:

=

E18  EXSTING $/TE WALL TO REMAIN

P
) {M) BECOND FLR TOP 361" Er  EXSTING DEOK ETRUCTURE- REMOVE EXISTING TREX MATERIAL
R e e o[ - — REPLAGE Wi NO CHANGE 10 EIISTING DECK STRUGTURE | e
E22 rNFu XIS TING DOOR QPEMING - NEW JAMES HARDIE "Armsany | D-MORRI DATE
I {6 D FLR HEADER 3418—F —f= ~(— = — GROOVE' £° HORZCNTIAL SIDING
| E21  IKFRATECH 'SL SERIES 530" SINGLE ELEMENT HEATER INSTALL
PER MANUFACTUERS SPECIFICATIONS
| Ez4  SCUPPER OVERFLOW 3
1
! = qag
I k4 L = l‘l" g
Z&5 =
} % Yoy
: Siizg
HEX
(E) SESONDFLOOR 27,18 | OO g
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{F] WALL PLATE 24.46° =]
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ADDITIONAL NOTES

e M — A, BEE SHEET 52 FOR GENERAL HGTES AND SPECIFICATIONS .\ z

E 18 RIDGE: 40.91'

B. CLEARANCES FOR LISTED APPLIANCES FROM COMBUSTIBLE (0]
MATERIALS SHALL BE SPECIFIED IN THE USTING. UNLIETED
ARBLANCE CLEARANGES SHALL COMPLYT WITH Chic.
REQUIREMENTS.

RAPET 10 0E CONSTRUCTID MSIDE ——
AR NoA L T TO
aes AR ATy L

C. MANUFACTURER'S PROOUCT INSTALLATION |HSTRUCTIONS.
SHALL BE AVAILABLE O THE JOB SITE AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION

DES

1 12* D, ALL GLAZING SHALL HAVE A TEMEORARY LABEL THAT SHALL NOT
BE REMOVED UNTIL APPROVED INSPECTIDN. ALL LABELS ARE TO
SHOW THE SHAC, U-FAGTOR. AIR LEAKAGE AND VISHELE
TRANSMITTANCE, CAL. ENERBY CODE 116(a)4 AHO 10-111(a)1

(E) ZNOFLR REACER M6 — — ——
E_WINDOWS AND OODRS TO BE INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURER'S EPECIFICATIONS

F. TEMPERED GLASS 19 REQUIRED AT HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS PER
CBC 2405.2

¥,
£

ara

Q, TEMPERED (SAFETY) GLAZING I6 REQUIRED TO BE
PERMANGNTLY MARKED (ETCHED) AS REQUIRED BY CRC R308.1

|
|
|
| RIDGE: 31,08
I
I
I

+
/

TOF QF PARAPET 28 81" K H, ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH
VGG AND OTHER TONIG COMPOLIND LIMITS. SEE SHEET 53, TABLES
4,504.1 AND 4504.2 FOR REQUIREMENTS.

l

T

J, PAINTS, STAINS AMDOTHER COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT
WITH YOC LIMITS. SEE SHEET G3, TABLE 4504 3FOR
REQUIREMENTS.

€23,

i
|
|
|
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[RMECR Y

E K. AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGE SHALL BE COMPLIAMT WITH
= PRODUCT WEIGHTEOMIR IJMI.TASE;OFSlOROC AND OTHER TORIC

COMPOUNDSE. SEE SHEET 43, OS0L COATING AND PWMIR
EISTRRHEADERZME 4 | L LIWATS TABLE FOR REGURSMENTS.
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T R FROECTION |
E7

EXL

L. COCUMENTATION SHALL BE FROVIDED TO THE CITY AUILOING
INSPECTOR VERIFYING THAT COMPLIANT YOC LIMIT FINISH
MATERIALS HAVE BEEN USED.

O bt SNSRI UDR " S N E

L 14, PARTICLE BOARD, MECIUI DENSITY FIBERBOARD {MDF) AND
HARDWEED PLYAGOD USEDIN INTERIDR FINIEH SYSTEVE SHALL
RN ija'’s L oL, JSUUR S S EE O S COMPLY WITH LOW FORMALDEHYDE EMISSION STAH
HATCALE GHALL BE CERTIFE GHDEK LE RESUIEH FicioR
COVERING INSTITUTE (RCF) FLOOR SCORE'
FROGRAM.
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M. BUILDINGS SHALL HAYE APPROVED ADURESS NUMBERS FLACED
IN A FOSITION THAT 18 PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND VISIELE FROM THE
RDFERTY THESE HUMBERS.
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PROJECT NAME:

TORRES REMOUEL
SCALE:

ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 112
INCH.

P. GARAGES REQUIRE OME-HOUR SEPARATION FROM DWELLTHG
AREASINSTALL 88" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD FROM SILL TQ PLATE
AND 58" ENTIRE CLG ON GARAGE SIOE. SEE DETAIL 241403 DATE:

gt

o3
Q. PENETRATIONS OF WALL ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED TO BE

FIRE_RE|STANCE RATED IN ACCGRDANCE WITH SEC‘I'IDN R302.2 OR
RO0Z.3 SHALL BE PROT 4, DETAIL

R. OPEMINGS AND PENETRATIONS THRQUCH THE WALLS AND
CEIUNGS SEFARATING THE TWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL
BE [N ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R302,5.1 THROUGH R302.53.

SOUTH E LEVAT! O N SEE OETAIL 240003




DOOR/ WINDOW NOTES

REVISIONS:

WINDOW SCHEDULE
I CETALS
MARK i TYPE HEIGHT WICTH HEADHEIGHT FINISH HEAD JANE SIL aLAZING U FASTOR sHoe
ERACH CRCH [ACUMINGN CLAD RS0 SF
-0 -8 [ALUMINUM GLAD 1EEF
ERNFRr [ALOMINUM CLAD -7 EF
40 ALUMINGM CLAD .70 SF
10" ALUMINGRA CLAD. TOEF
R " ALUMINUM GLAD 0.50 57
2 T [ACUMINDM CLA 030 5
E.2 ALUMINLM CLAD 0,39 5F
I [ALUMINI# CLAD 70 5F
o ALUMINUM CLAD i 0EF
1A [ALUMINUM ELAD - [TEMPERED T |38 sF
-0 [ALUMINLM CLAD i [0 5F
T [ALUMRLM CLAD. [TEMPERED. | Pgs SF
-0t IALUMINLIM CLAD ‘ EE
20 [ALUMMLPA CLAD. I 1050 5F
417 [ALUMINUM CLAD | 1210 &F
el CASEMENT ERCH [ALUMINLM CLAG i €5F
[2r SUDING R |ALMINUM CLAD [ 730 8F
TOTAL SF OF WNDQWS TO BE REPLACED: 205.90 SF
DOCR SCHEDULE
‘ BETALS |
MARK TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT FINISH HEADY I JAME [ mResnowe | ALAZING UFactor sHac COMMENTS
[DLACH 2 5" [wach TEMPERED [i* DEADBOLT, 20 SF
2 PANEL BIFOLD IR [ALUMINUGM GLAD TEMPERED
[FPANEL BIFCLD & 11 [ALWINUM CLAD TEMPERED
2 PAEL BIFCLD 11" [ALUMINUM CLAD TENFERED
[SECTIONAL & woon
L] -5 wooD
6 - 8" [Woon
&5 [woon
&8 Wo0D
&8 PAO0D
& -1 ALDMITOM CLAD
(IR ALUMINLM CLAD
-0 WooD
CEE [
68 WOCD
5.3 [wooD
o -E ’;DGD
B8 {
TOTAL $F OF DOORS TO BE REFLACED: 430,15 §F
SKYLIGHT SCHEDULE
DETAILS.
WARK TVPE HEIGHT wIoTH FINiSH HEAD. TN ST SLAZING . UFACTOR SHee GOMMENTE
& JFI%ED 7o o TALUMINIM T T T [TEMPERED I [21sF
[E2 TFRED |75 3o |ALOMTFRA | T I [TEMPERED i | |

TOTAL SF OF SKYLIGHTS: 49.3 8F

DOUR MANUFAGTUER: SIERRA PAGIFIG
COLOR: WHITE €01

WINDOW MAHUFACTUER: SIERRA PACIFIC
COLOR: WHITE ga1

SHYLIGHT MANUFACTUER: VELUX
FIXED- CURB MOUNTED
COLOR: WHITE

A, ALL DOOR GLAZING SHALL 8E TEMPERED OR LAMINATED GLASS,

B. ALL GLAZING SHALL HAYE A TEMPORARY LABEL THAT SHALL NOT
BE REM(WED UNTlL APPROVED INSPECTION. ALL LABELE ARE TQ

I@C, M-FACTOR, Al LEAKAGE AND YIS\ELE
TRANEMTFANCE CAL. CODE 118(a)}4 AND 1011 T)4)1
C, GLAZING It EXTERICR DOORS OR WITHIN 40 INCHES GF ANY
LOCKIMG MECHANISM SHALL BE PULLY TEMPERED GLASS OR RATED
BURGLARY RESISTANT GLAZING (BCMC 16.28.120)

D. SLEERING ROOMS MUST HAVE A WIIMDCW OR EXTERIGR DOOR FCR
EMERGENCY ESCAPE PER GRG RI10 AS FOLLOWS:

1. 5.7 SOUARE FEET MINIMUM HET CLEAR OPEMABLE AREA REQUIRED
{505Q. FT. AT GROUND FLOOR}

2. 24" MINIMUM NET CLEAR HEIQHT

PLANS PREPARED BY:

[Dwomms  DATE

3, 20" MINIMLM NET CLEAR OPEMABLE WIDTH REQUIRED

A, MAXIMUM FINIEHED SILL HEIGHT 44" ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL
REQUIRED. WHERE O VANCCW 1S MORE THAM T2INCHES
ABOVE EXTERIOR GR.HDE DFENlNG SILL SHALL NOLESS THAN 24"
ABOVE FINEH FLOOR. ALL EMERG! ESCAPE AND

OPENINGS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF ANV DBSTRUGTIUNS AND
SHALL BE OPERATIOMAL FROM THE INSIDE OF THE ROCH WITHOUT
THE LISE OF KEYS, TGOLS OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE. CRC R312.1.4

E. TEMPERED GLASS I8 REQUIRED AT HAZARDOUS LOTATIONS PER
CRC R0E.6

F. CAGEMENT WINDOW OPERATION CODES ARE EXPRESEED AB
VIEWED FRGM THE BUILIHNG EXTERIOR. "LH" INDICATES LEFT
HINGED, "RH’ INDICATE S RIGHT HINGED

@, TEMPERED (SAFETY) GLAZING IS REQUIRED TO BE PERMANENTLY
MARKED (ETCHED) AS REGLNRED BY CRC RI02.1

| ALL VANDGWS AND OOGRS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BEFORE
DROERING QUE T2 EXIBTING STRUCTURAL POSTS AND LAYOUT
DIMENSIONS.

CALIFORNIA 92673
(949) 218-4110

1050 CALLE CORDILLERA
SAN CLEMENTE

TORRES REMODEL
35537 BEACH ROAD DANA POINT

ADDITIONAL NOTES

A. SEE SHEET Q2 FOR GENERAL NGTES AND SPECIFICATIONS.

B, CLEARANCES FOR LISTED APPLIANCES FRDM COMBUST
MATERIALS SHALL PE SPECIFIEO IN THE LISRNG. LINLISTED
APPLIANCE CLEARANCES SHALL COMPLY YTH CMC
REQUIREMENTS,

©. MANUFAGTURER'S PRODUKT INSTALLATION INGTRUCTIONS
SHALL BE AVAILABLE Of THE JOB SITE AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION

. ALL GLAZING SHALL HAVE A TEMPORARY LABEL THAT SHALL HOT
BE REMOVED UNTIL APPRWEDINSPEGTIDN ALL LAHELS ARE TO
SHOW THE SHGC, U-FACTOR, E AND VISIBLE
TRANSMITTANCE. CAL. ENERG\’ CODE 11€{a)4 AND 10-111(a)1

E. WINDOWS AND DOORS T BE INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS

F. TEMPERED GLASS 1S REQUIRED AT HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS PER
CRC 24083

. TEMPERED (SAPETY) SLAZING IS REQUIRED TO BE
PERMANENTLY MARKED (ETCKED) AS REQUARED BY CRC R304.1

H. ADHESIVES, GEALANTS AND GAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH
VDG AND GTHER TOKIC COMPALIND LIMITS. SEE SHEET G3, TABLES
44041 AND 4,504 3 FOR REQUIREMENTS

J PAINTS. STAINS AND-OTHER COATINGE SHALL BE COMPLIANT
'TH YOC LIMITS. SEE BHEET G3, TABLE 4.504.3FOR
HECILIF!EMEN‘I'S

K. AEROSOL PAINTS AND CDATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH

PRODUCT WEIGHTED MIR LIKTS FOR ROG AND OTHER TOXIC
COMPRUNDS. SEE SHEET G3. AERDSOL COATING AND PYWMIR

LIMITE TABLE FOR REQUIREMENTS.

L.. DOCUMENTATION SHALL 8E PROYIDED TO THE CITY OUILDING
INSPECTOR YERIFYING THAT COMPLIANT YOG LIMIT FINISH
MATERIALS HAVE BEEN USED,

M. PAR'HCLE BOARD, MEDILM CENSITY FIBEREOARO {MDF) AND
PLYWOROD LISEQ IN INTERICR FINiSH SVETEMB SHaLL
COMF‘LY \MTH LOW FORMALLE HYDE EMISSION GTANDAI
TERIALS SHALL BE CERTIFIED LWDER THE RESIL|ENT FLGOR
GCWEFLNG INSTITUTE (RGFI) ‘FLOOR SCORE”

M. BUILDINGS SHALL HAYE APPROVED ADORESS NUMBEERS FLAGED
I A POEITION THAT 15 PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND ViBIBLE FROM THE
STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PR\]F’ERT\‘ THESE NUMBERS
SHALL CONTRAST WATH THEIR BACKG ROLNI

ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM STRQKE\MDTHOF Rt
INCH.

B GARAGES REQUIRE ONE-HOUR SEPARATION FROM DWELLING
AREAS-NSTALL 58" TYPE A" GYPSUM BOARD FROM SILL TO FLATE
AND 58" ENTIRE CLG ON GARAGE SIDE. SEE DETAIL 24403

Q. PENETRATIONS OF WALL ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED TO BE
FIRE_REISTANCE RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R302.2 Oft
R302.3 SHALL BE PROTEGTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH R302.4. DETAIL

R. OFPEMINGS AND PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE WALLS AND
CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R202.5.1 THROUGH R3t2.5.3.
BEE DETAIL 2402
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REVISIONS:
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" SCALE I"=F'

NOTE: RECORD EASEMENTS ARE NOT PLOTTED IF ANY.

SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER SHALL PERMANENTLY
MONUMENT PROPERTY CORNERS DR OFFSETS
BEFORE STARTING GRADING

WRTER B

LLEGEND

DESCRIPTION

(123.45) | MEAS, ELEVATIONS

) REC. BRG. & DIST

+* BRICK

= DECK

WALL

BUILDING

PROPERTY LINE

FENCE

BENCH MARK

ASPHALT ,igﬁﬁizx.

CURE FACE S RON e,
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CONTROL POINT
FINISH FLOOR
FLOWLINE 05, F
FINISH SURFACE B o
GARAGE FLOOR T O
LEAD & TAG
MAN-HOLE
NATURAL GRADE
PLANTER

POWER POLE
TOP UF CURB
TOP-GRATE

TOP OF ROOF
SPIKE & WASHER
WATER METER
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ADDRESS OF PROJECT:

35537 BEACH ROAD
I DANA POINT, CA

BENCH MARK:

BENCH MARK #3B-32-58
Nayv D88 DATUM
ELEVATION= 1B8.233

LEGAL DESCRIPTIDN:
LOT 17 OF TRACT MaP NO, 797

OWNER:
LORI TORRES

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

JOB: 77-29 DATE: 7/16/20

RdM SURVEYING INC.
RON MIEDEMA LS. 4653
23016 LAKE FOREST DR £409
LAGUNA HILLS, CA 92653
(94%) 858-2924  DFFICE
(349 422-1869  CELL

RDMSURVEYINGBCOX.NET




